RESOLUTION 2014-99

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (COF CONTRACT NO 2014-0301) TO J.S. HAREN COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,592,000.00 FOR THE FIELDSTONE FARMS PUMP STATION NO. 1 REHABILITATION AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Fieldstone Farms Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation and Safety Improvements Project is one of the projects identified by the City of Franklin in need of replacement due to the condition of the existing pump station; and

WHEREAS, the construction of the Fieldstone Farms Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation and Safety Improvements Project generally includes the furnishing of all materials, equipment and labor for the following: installation of a new wastewater pump station, including submersible pump installation, valve vault, station piping, electrical components, including a stand-by generator, automatic transfer switch, demolition of existing pump station and electrical building, landscaping improvements, and additional site improvements; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2014, sealed bids were received in the office of the City Engineer, City Hall, 109 3rd Avenue South, Franklin, Tennessee 37065 and were publicly opened and read aloud for the Fieldstone Farms Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation and Safety Improvements Project (COF Contract No 2014-0301).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, that approval is granted for the bid award to J.S. Haren Company for the Fieldstone Farms Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation and Safety Improvements Project (COF Contract No. 2014-0301) in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$1,592,000.00).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE that the City Engineer or the Director of Engineering is hereby authorized to review and to approve the expenditure of all project funds included in the bid of the construction contract for the Fieldstone Farms Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation and Safety Improvements Project (COF Contract No. 2014-0301).

IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DON	E on this day of	, 2015.
ATTEST:	CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSE	E
By:	By:	
ERIC S. STUCKEY City Administrator	DR. KEN MOORE Mayor	
Approved as to Form		
By:Shauna R. Billingsley, City Attorney		